
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Janet Seward <jseward@kctmo.org.uk> 

21 September 2015 20:27 

’Judith Blakeman’ 

RE: Complaint from Mr. Daffam, 134 Grenfell Tower, Wll 

Dear Councillor Blakeman 

Thank you for your ernail. Yes, I will arrange for you to be copied into my reply. 

Janet Seward 
Policy & Improvement Manager 

From= Judith Blakeman rmailto 
Sent= 2J September 2015 12:J8 
To= Complaints; (T) Complaints; Janet Seward 
Subject: Complaint from Nr. Daffarn, 134 Grenfell Tower, W J1 

Dear Ms. Seward 

Please find below a formal complaint from Mr. Daffarn. Can you please ensure that I am 
copied into the response. 

Kind regards. 

CIIr. Judith Blakeman 

From= Edward Daffarn [mailh, 
Sent= Monday, September 21, 2015 12:04 PM 
TO= Judith Blakeman 
Subject= RE: Nursery Facilities 

Dear CIIr Blakeman, 
Thank you for forwardin8 me this response from the Council. 

We do not believe that the Community Rooms reach an acceptable standard for children or infants despite 
what the Council say and we shall be blo88in8 on the subject shortly. 

The one question not a nswered in your email is why the TMO felt able to take over the Community Rooms 
without consultation of residents and without providin8 us with an alternative venue to hold meetinss? 

We now have nowhere to meet durin8 the daytime and this will prove to be a problem as we are due to 
meet with our MP in the community rooms in mid-October. 

Please can you ask the TMO why they have forced residents out of our only meetin8 place on Lancaster 
West and ensure that the TMO have followed proper procedure in denyin8 us a "risht to commune" within 

our Estate. 
I wish this matter to be raised as an official complaint asainst the TMO and request that the conduct of the 

TMO with regards the removal of our community rooms be investigated. 
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Kind regards, 

Edward Daffarn 

$34 Grenfell Tower 

Subject: Nursery Facilities 

Date: Wed, ~-6 Sep 20~-5 ~-7:55:~-6 +0~-00 

Dear Mr. Daffarn 

Please find attached the response to my questions about the use of the former 
caretakers’ offices at Lancaster West, received today. 

CIIr. 3udith Blakeman 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator This 
message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named If you are not the named addressee you should 
not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 
those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any 
attachments for the presence of viruses Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability fbr any 
damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email 
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